

No. 16-6795

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS, PETITIONER

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH KLUSMANN
JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	1
A. Factual background, trial, and appeal	1
B. State-habeas proceedings	6
C. Federal-habeas proceedings.....	8
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction because the denial of 18 U.S.C. § 3599(f) funding is not an exercise of Article III judicial power.....	18
A. Article III jurisdiction does not exist to review the acts of judges performing administrative functions.....	18
1. Administrative acts occur in a non-adversarial context.	19
2. Administrative acts can be revised outside the judicial hierarchy.	21
B. Section 3599(f) funding determinations are administrative, non-judicial functions performed by judges.	22
C. Petitioner’s arguments for jurisdiction are not persuasive.....	28
II. For defaulted claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, it is never “reasonably necessary” under § 3599(f) to pursue evidence regarding trial counsel’s performance that is outside the state-court record, because AEDPA bars its consideration.....	32

IV

A. If evidence regarding trial counsel’s performance is not in the state-court record, 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) bars its consideration in deciding a procedurally defaulted ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claim. 33

B. *Martinez v. Ryan*’s equitable exception to the procedural-default rule has no bearing on AEDPA’s independent bar on consideration of new evidence..... 39

III. The Fifth Circuit uses a proper standard for assessing § 3599(f) funding requests in habeas cases, and petitioner’s funding request was properly denied. 44

A. “Substantial need” is a permissible formulation of § 3599(f)’s standard in habeas cases..... 44

B. Petitioner’s request for investigative funding was properly denied. 51

Conclusion 58

Statutory appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 26

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011) 29

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 7

Autry v. McKaskle,
727 F.2d 358 (5th Cir. 1984) 9

In re Boston Herald, Inc.,
321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 18

V

<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	34
<i>Brenner v. Manson</i> , 383 U.S. 519 (1966)	27
<i>Brown v. Stephens</i> , 762 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2014)	47, 48
<i>Burris v. Parke</i> , 130 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 1997)	46, 49
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 98 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Cannon v. Gibson</i> , 259 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015)	29
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	41
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	40, 41
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	33, 45, 54
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	35, 38, 41, 43
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	43
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	19

VI

Foley v. White,
835 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2016) 49

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976) 19

Freytag v. Comm’r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 19, 25

Fuller v. Johnson,
114 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1997) 23, 47

Haight v. Parker,
No. 3:02-cv-00206, 2010 WL 1489979
(W.D. Ky. Apr. 13, 2010)..... 22

Harbison v. Bell,
556 U.S. 180 (2009) 29

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011) 56, 57

Hayburn’s Case,
2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792) 19, 20, 25

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998) 18, 21, 24, 26

Holland v. Jackson,
542 U.S. 649 (2004) *passim*

Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes,
504 U.S. 1 (1992) 38, 41, 42, 43

Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
261 U.S. 428 (1923) 25

Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC,
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) 42

King v. Westbrook,
847 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2017) 39

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 45

VII

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) 18

Leonard v. Davis,
No. 2:17-cv-00796, 2017 WL 1508244
(E.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2017)..... 22

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 28, 31

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 29, 31

Martel v. Clair,
565 U.S. 648 (2012) 26, 29, 48

Martinez v. Ryan,
566 U.S. 1 (2012) *passim*

Matthews v. White,
807 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2015) 47

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) 19

Miles v. Ryan,
713 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2013) 39

Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000) 25, 41

Muhammad v. Kelly,
575 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2009) 49

*Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &
Improvement Co.*,
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) 20

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911) 23

New Haven Inclusion Cases,
399 U.S. 392 (1970) 53

Nixon v. Epps,
405 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

VIII

<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929)	29, 31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	21, 25
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944)	18
<i>Postum Cereal Co. v. Cal. Fig Nut Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 693 (1927)	19, 21, 25
<i>Powell v. State of Ala.</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	29, 30
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	48
<i>Riley v. Dretke</i> , 362 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Rojem v. Workman</i> , 655 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	52
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	33, 48, 54
<i>Sellers v. Ward</i> , 135 F.3d 1333 (10th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	46
<i>Sonnier v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	20
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	20

IX

<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	10, 36
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926)	18
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 574 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. D’Andrea</i> , 612 F.2d 1386 (7th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 346 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1965)	29
<i>United States v. Durant</i> , 545 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1976)	51
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1851)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. French</i> , 556 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Gast</i> , 297 F. Supp. 620 (D. Del. 1969)	25
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998)	18, 28
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 385 F. Supp. 358 (D.D.C. 1974)	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 391 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Naples</i> , 266 F. Supp. 608 (D.D.C. 1967)	25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	45
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 724 F.2d 1128 (5th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 121 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 1997)	26

X

<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 431 F.2d 907 (8th Cir. 1970)	51
<i>Waldrop v. Jones</i> , 77 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1996)	56
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Washington v. Strickland</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	36
<i>In re Webster</i> , 605 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	7, 52
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 576 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Trammell</i> , 782 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> , 151 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)	47
Statutes and rules:	
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 3006A(e)(3)	24
§ 3006A(i)	25
§ 3599(f)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3599(g)(2)	24
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)	50

XI

28 U.S.C.:

- § 1254 28
- § 1291 26, 28
- § 1292(a)-(b) 26
- § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) 37
- § 2253(c)..... 45
- § 2254(a) 33, 44
- § 2254(b) 33
- § 2254(d) 33, 45
- § 2254(d)(1) 38, 45, 54
- § 2254(d)(2)..... 38
- § 2254(e)..... 33
- § 2254(e)(1) 38, 45
- § 2254(e)(2) *passim*
- § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i) 34, 36
- § 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii)..... 34, 36
- § 2254(e)(2)(B) 34, 37
- § 2255(h)(1)..... 37

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act,
Pub. L. No. 104-132,
110 Stat. 1214 (1996) 31, 45

District of Columbia Legal Aid Act, Pub. L. No.
86-531, 74 Stat. 229 (1960) 30

Pub. L. No. 81-790, 64 Stat. 866 (1950) 24

Pub. L. No. 74-449, 49 Stat. 1140 (1936) 24

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:

- art. 11.071, § 5(a)(1)..... 35
- art. 11.071, § 5(e) 35
- art. 37.071, § 2 5, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 50

Fed. R. Crim. P. 44..... 29

XII

Miscellaneous:

Francis A. Allen, <i>Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Poverty and the Administration of Federal Criminal Justice</i> (Feb. 25, 1963).....	30
Emanuel Celler, <i>Federal Legislative Proposals to Supply Paid Counsel to Indigent Persons Accused of Crime</i> , 45 Minn. L. Rev. 697 (1961)	30
141 Cong. Rec. S7813 (daily ed. June 7, 1995) (statement of Sen. Hatch).	31
7 Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Guide to Judiciary Policy</i> : §§ 660.10.10-.20, https://perma.cc/37L7-USYZ	46
Appendix 2A, https://perma.cc/WR57-ADQS	23
Appendix 3A, https://perma.cc/LA9A-V73J	24
Robert J. Kutak, <i>Criminal Justice Act of 1964</i> , 44 Neb. L. Rev. 703 (1965).....	24
2 Brian R. Means, <i>Postconviction Remedies</i> (2d ed. 2016)	53
Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>The Criminal Justice Act in the Federal District Courts</i> , 90th Cong. (Comm. Print 1968).....	25
Tr. of Feb. 3, 2016 Mtg. of the Ad Hoc Comm. to Review the CJA, https://perma.cc/B5CJ-NXPY	28
Tr. of Mar. 2, 2016 Mtg. of the Ad Hoc Comm. to Review the CJA, https://perma.cc/S2MA-A8AN	28
United States Judicial Conference, <i>Report of the Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act</i> (Jan. 29, 1993), https://perma.cc/6JEB-JRAH	27, 28, 29
15A Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d. ed. 1992)	27
